



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY)
COMPANY,)
)
Appellant,)
) No. 420, 2017
v.)
) **PUBLIC VERSION**
CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA, LLC,) **FILED JANUARY 18, 2018**
)
Appellee.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF PLAINTIFF-BELOW/APPELLEE
CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA, LLC**

Dated: January 3, 2017

REED SMITH LLP

OF COUNSEL:

James M. Davis
Thomas A. Marrinson
Evan T. Knott
Emily E. Garrison
10 S. Wacker Drive, 40th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 207-1000
Facsimile: (312) 207-6400

Brian M. Rostocki (No. 4599)
John C. Cordrey (No. 5324)
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 778-7500
Facsimile: (302) 778-7575

James C. Martin
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 288-3131
Facsimile: (412) 288-3063

*Counsel for CNH Industrial America
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	8
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
I. THE SEPARATE, WISCONSIN-BASED RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TRAVELERS AND J.I. CASE	9
II. TRAVELERS’ CLAIMS HANDLING FOR CNH CLAIMS INVOLVING HISTORICAL J.I. CASE LIABILITIES	15
A. Travelers Recognizes Its Duty to Defend CNH Against the Hearing Loss Claims Arising From the J.I. Case Equipment	15
B. Travelers Refuses to Defend the Underlying Asbestos Suits	16
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING DEFENSE AND COVERAGE FOR THE UNDERLYING ASBESTOS SUITS	19
A. The CNA Choice-of-Law Ruling	19
B. The Travelers Choice-of-Law and Duty-to-Defend Rulings	20
C. Travelers’ Continued Efforts to Evade Its Obligations	24
D. The Post-Denial Defense Costs Ruling, the Final Damages Ruling, and Entry of Rule 54(B) Judgment	26
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT WISCONSIN LAW GOVERNED THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE MOTIONS THAT RESULTED IN THE JUDGMENT FROM WHICH TRAVELERS APPEALS	28
A. Question Presented	28

B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	28
C.	Merits Argument	28
1.	Delaware Choice of Law Principles Require Application of the Restatement’s “Most Significant Relationship” Test On an Issue-by-Issue Basis	29
2.	The Superior Court Correctly Held That Wisconsin Law Governs Travelers’ Defense Obligations.....	31
3.	The Delaware Authority Cited By Travelers Does Not Warrant Reversal.....	36
4.	Travelers’ Opening Brief Distorts the Record and Relies on Inadmissible Assertions	42
5.	Texas Law Cannot Apply Because It Is Contrary to Delaware Public Policy	43
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT TRAVELERS’ REFUSAL TO DEFEND THE INITIAL SUITS AGAINST CNH WAIVED TRAVELERS’ RIGHT TO ASSERT LATE NOTICE AND LACK OF COOPERATION DEFENSES AS TO LATER- FILED UNDERLYING ASBESTOS SUITS	45
A.	Question Presented	45
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	45
C.	Merits Argument	45
1.	Controlling Law Establishes That Travelers Waived Its Coverage Defenses Because It Refused to Provide CNH With a Defense To Any Underlying Asbestos Suits	47
2.	Undisputed Record Facts and Wisconsin Law Require Rejection of Travelers’ Claims that It Was Prejudiced by a Purported Inability to Investigate Due to Late Notice	52

III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT CNH WAS ENTITLED TO RECOVER ITS POST-DENIAL DEFENSE COSTS.....	59
A.	Question Presented.....	59
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	59
C.	Merits Argument	59
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DISCOVERY OF THE CONFIDENTIAL CNA SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	63
A.	Question Presented.....	63
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	63
C.	Merits Argument	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Pricewaterhouse</i> , 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011).....	30
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	42
<i>Annestella v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4229999 (Del. Super. Aug. 18, 2014)	44
<i>Block Drug Co., Inc. v. Sedona Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1183828 (D. Del. Apr. 19, 2007)	64
<i>Bradley Corp. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 984 F.Supp. 1193 (E.D.Wis.1997)	52, 53
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 357 F.Supp. 399 (W.D. Wis. 1972)	56
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins & Aikman Corp. v. Stockman</i> , 2010 WL 184074 (D. Del. Jan. 19, 2010)	31
<i>Council of Unit Owners of Sea Colony East v. Freeman Assoc.</i> , 1990 WL 128185 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 1990).....	64
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	43, 44
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Amers. v. Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2898478 (Del. Super. July 12, 2010).....	44
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	63

<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. of Wis. v. Bradley Corp.</i> , 660 N.W.2d 666 (Wis. 2003).....	52, 53, 55, 61
<i>Flintkote Co. v. General Acc. Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 480 F.Supp.2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	56
<i>Gronik v. Balthasar</i> , 2015 WL 4647938 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 6, 2015).....	65, 66
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996).....	36
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000).....	35
<i>Int’l Flavors & Fragrances, Inc. v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 738 N.W.2d 159 (Wis. App. Ct. 2007).....	61
<i>J.I. Case Threshing Machines Co. v. Johnson</i> , 122 N.W. 1037 (Wis. 1909).....	57
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 134 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001).....	21, 30, 32, 33
<i>Logan v. City of Two Rivers</i> , 278 N.W. 861 (Wis. 1938).....	56
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 236936 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 1991).....	40
<i>N. Am Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 555399 (Del. Sept. 2, 1994).....	40, 41
<i>Newhouse by Skow v. Citizens Sec. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 501 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1993).....	46, 47, 49
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Higgins</i> , 1993 WL 133181 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 1993).....	44
<i>Pittman v. Maldania</i> , Inc., 2001 WL 1221704, at *3 (Del. Super. Ct. July 31, 2001).....	30

<i>Plastics Eng’g Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 613 (Wis. 2009).....	47, 65
<i>Precision Cable Assemblies LLC v. Central Resistor Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1008155 (Wisc. Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2001)	46
<i>Radcliffe v. Network Amer. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 96 Wash. App. 1002 (Wash. App. Ct. June 14, 1999)	57
<i>Rentmeester v. Wisconsin Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 160 (Wis. App. Ct. 1991).....	55
<i>Ricchio v. Oberst</i> , 251 N.W.2d 781 (Wis. 1977).....	56
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	35
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 465192 (Del. Super. Ct. July 13, 1995).....	38, 39
<i>Shook & Fletcher Asbestos Settlement Trust v. Safety Nat. Cas. Corp.</i> , 909 A.2d 125 (Del. 2006)	28, 29, 45, 59
<i>Sinnott v. Thompson</i> , 32 A.3d 351 (Del. 2011)	31, 43
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Royal & SunAlliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2007)	61
<i>Towne Realty v. Zurich</i> , 548 N.W.2d 64 (Wis. 1996).....	60
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)	41, 43, 44
<i>Whitwell v. Archmere Acad., Inc.</i> , 463 F.Supp.2d 482 (D.Del.2006).....	31

Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Northern Assur. Co. of Amer.,
2007 WL 4631363 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 31, 2007)64

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 14(d)43
